

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

This Amendment by and between the Contractor and the City as defined below shall be effective as of the date this Amendment is fully executed.

Contractor's Full Legal Name:	Accurate Drilling Systems, Inc.	
Solicitation No./Event ID:	20210116	
Solicitation Title/Event Name:	Construction of the Northport 24" Force Main on Glades	
Contract Award Date:	January 10, 2022	
Initial Current Contract Term:	January 24, 2022	
Current Contract Expiration Date:	December 20, 2022	
Requested Contract Expiration Date:	August 1, 2023	
Initial Contract Amount:	\$3,622,820.00	
Current Contract Amended Amount:	N/A	
Requested Financial Change Amount:	\$95,605.00	
New Contract Amount:	\$3,718,425.00	
Amendment No.:	1	
Amendment Type:	Terms Revision	

WHEREAS, the Contract is in effect through the Current Contract Term as defined above; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. **TERMS REVISION.** The following modifications to the Terms and Conditions contained in Contract # 20210116 between Accurate Drilling Systems, Inc. and the City of Port St. Lucie, dated January 14, 2022, are hereby incorporated and made a part of that Contract.

<u>Scope of Services:</u> Add a critical interconnection between a newly installed 24-in FM and two (2) existing Force Mains (12-in and 16-in) to the original scope of this Contract. This City request for added scope will revive a disused pipeline, create multiple pathways for sewer flow, and add overall resilience to the system.

Glades Cutoff Road 24" Force Main Extension Phase 3 20210116	12" FM to	16" CDM -	- Glades Cu	utoff Interco	onnect		
A Labor Requirements	ELECTRICAL DESIGNATION OF THE						
Description	Otr	Straight	Overtime	Straight	Overtime		Total
Description	Qty	Straight	Overtime	Straight			
		Hrs	Hrs	Rate	Rate		Amount
Superintendent	1.00	25.00		\$ 91.54	\$ 91.54	\$	2,288.5
Foreman	1.00	50.00	-	\$ 70.67	\$ 70.67		3,533.4
Operator - Excavator	1.00	50.00	-	\$ 45.30	\$ 67.95	\$	2,265.0
Operator - Loader	1.00	50.00	-	\$ 40.77	\$ 61.16	\$	2,038.5
Laborer - Pipelayer	2.00	50.00	-	\$ 43.13	\$ 64.69	\$	4,312.5
Laborer - General	2.00	50.00	-	\$ 29.90	\$ 44.85	\$	2,989.8
	-	-	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$	-
Sub Total						\$	17,427.8
B Equipment Requirements							
Description	Qty	Operated	Standby	Operated	Standby		Total
		Hrs	Hrs	Rate	Rate		Amount
Superintendent Truck	1.00	25.00				\$	918.1
Foreman Truck		50.00	-	\$ 36.72 \$ 36.98	\$ 2.88	\$	
Trailer w/ Small Tools	1.00 1.00	50.00	-	\$ 36.98	\$ 2.59 \$ 6.95	\$	1,848.8 2,169.8
			-	\$ 43.40	\$ 6.95		2,169.8
Excavator - PC200	1.00	50.00	-	\$ 108.03	\$ 27.81	\$	5,401.4
Loader - WA250	1.00	50.00	-	\$ 64.36	\$ 15.87	\$	3,217.9
12-Inch Rotary Pump	1.00	50.00	-	\$ 38.78	\$ 5.24	\$	1,939.0
Wellpoint System	1.00	50.00	-	\$ 14.55	\$ 4.85	\$	727.5
Sub Total	-	-	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ \$	46,000.7
Sub l'Otal				NAME OF TAXABLE		P	16,222.77
C Material Requirements							
Description	Qty	Unit	Rate (w/tax)				Total Amount
12" CUT-IN TEE	1.00	EA	\$ 3,959.17			\$	3,959.17
16"X12" CUT-IN TEE	1.00	EA	\$ 6,648.75			\$	6,648.7
12" PV	2.00	EA	\$ 4,623.72			\$	9,247.4
16" PV	1.00	EA	\$ 9,939.94			\$	9,939.9
	1000.00	5-0 S				\$	
12" FM	40.00	LF	\$ 159.53			\$	6,381.2
16" SPLIT BELL RESTRAINTS	2.00	EA	\$ 583.00			\$	1,166.00
12" SPLIT BELL RESTRAINTS	2.00	EA	\$ 238,50			\$	477.00
57 STONE	1.00	LS	\$ 689.00		100	\$	689.00
SOD	40.00	Pallet	\$ 132.50			\$	5,300.00
Sub Total						\$	43,808.50
D Subcontractor Requirements				No. 10 (A) (1) (2) (A)			
Description	Qty	Unit	Rate				Total
			(w/tax)				Amount
Maschmeyer	6.00	CY	\$ 205.00	10	1	\$	1,230.00
			\$ -	100	72	\$	-
Sub Total						\$	1,230.00
E Misc.							
Description	Qty	Unit	Rate	Received			Total
			(w/tax)				Amount
Bypass Pump and 200' of Hoses	1.00	WK	\$ 4,500.00 \$ -			\$ \$	4,500.00
Sub Total	Soul American Com-		•			\$	4,500.00
Total Prior to Markup				ATTENDED LINES OF		\$	83,189.12
A Mark-up on Labor				15.00%	THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH	\$	
n Iviain-up on Labor				15.00%		Φ	2,614.1
				202000000000000000000000000000000000000		12	
3 Mark-up on Equipment C Mark-up on Material				15.00% 15.00%		\$	2,433.4° 6,571.28

Page 2 of 4

D Mark-up on Subcontractor		10.00%	\$	123.00
E Mark-up on Misc.		15.00%	\$	675.00
Grand Total :			\$	95,605.99
REMARKS:				
	# of Days	Activity		
i	 Mobilization, Prep Thrust Blocks, Prep Bypass 			
	1	1 Pour Thrust Blocks 1 Install 12" Tee and (2) Valves		
	1			
	1	Install 16" Tee and Valve		
	1	Restoration and Valve Pads		

GRAND TOTAL OF AMENDMENT #1

\$95,605.00

- 2. **TIME EXTENSION.** The parties hereby agree that the Contract will be extended for an additional period of time as follows:
 - a. Extend Contract term for an additional two hundred and twenty-four (224) calendar days:
 - i. Beginning Date of Amendment #1 Term: December 20, 2022
 - ii. End Date of Amendment #1 Term: August 1, 2023.
 - b. The parties agree the Contract will expire at midnight on the date defined as the "End Date of Amendment #1 Term" unless the parties agree to extend the contract for an additional period of time. Such agreement must be written and signed by both parties.
- 3. **SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS.** This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto.
- 4. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the Contract shall be and remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms and shall constitute the legal, valid, binding, and enforceable obligations to the parties. This Amendment and the Contract (including any written amendments thereto), collectively, are the complete agreement of the parties and supersede any prior agreements or representations, whether oral or written, with respect thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed by their authorized representatives.

CONTRACTOR

Contractor's Full Legal Name: (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT)	Accurate Drilling Systems, Inc.
Authorized Signature:	At Cles
Printed Name and Title of Person Signing:	Mario Acevedo. Vice-President
Date:	6/21/2023
Company Address:	49 N. Industrial Loop, LaBelle, FL 33935

THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

Authorized Signature:	
Printed Name and Title of Person Signing:	Caroline Sturgis, Director, Office of Management & Budget, and Procurement
Date:	
City Address:	121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Blvd., Port St. Lucie, FL 34984